

SECTION-IV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 458 OF 2009

Sh. V. K. Sharma

...Appellant

VERSUS

Karam Singh Palne & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS

The Office Report on default in the appeal above-mentioned was listed on 06.11.2015 before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following Order:-

As last chance, learned counsel for the appellant is granted six weeks' time to take fresh steps to serve notice on Respondent Nos. 5 and 6 for making alternative arrangement as Mr. S. K. Sabharwal, their earlier counsel has expired, failing which the Civil Appeal shall stand dismissed without further reference to the Court.

It is submitted that pursuant to the above order, Dr. Ahishek Atrey, Counsel for the Appellant has taken steps for effecting service in respect of unserved Respondent Nos. 5 & 6 by way of filing a letter dated 04.12.2015 which is within time, furnishing fresh address of Respondent No. 6, therefore, notice for making alternative arrangement was issued on 09.12.2015 to Respondent No. 6 viz Sh. D.S. Cheema on the fresh address but neither A.D. card nor unserved cover has been received back, so far.

In respect of Respondent No. 5, Counsel has stated in his letter that as per the information provided by the Appellant, Respondent No. 5 viz Mr. G.S. Randhawa has retired from service and it has been learnt that since he has expired, his entire family had left India long ago. He has also stated that the Appellant has tried his best to obtain the details of legal heirs of deceased Respondent No. 5, but the same could not be obtained. (Letter dated 04.12.2015 Copy enclosed)

...2/-

The Office Report for directions is listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber.

Dated this the 05th day of February, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Abhishek Atrey (Advocate)
319, New Block Lawyers Chambers,
Supreme Court of India, New Delhi

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR