

SECTION-IV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 458 OF 2009

Sh. V. K. Sharma

...Appellant

VERSUS

Karam Singh Palne & Ors.

...Respondents

REVISED OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS

Office Report on default in the appeal above-mentioned was listed on 06.11.2015 before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"XXX...

In so far as sixth respondent is concerned, both, the correct official as well as residential addresses have been furnished. Issue notice on both the addresses. Dasti, in addition, is also permitted."

It is submitted that Notice to Respondent No. 6 viz. Sh. D.S. Cheema was issued through Regd. A.D. post as well as dasti service on the official and residential addresses furnished by Counsel for the Appellant. Counsel has on 13.05.2016 filed Affidavit of service stating therein that notice has been served through process server of Civil Court (Senior Division), Patiala that notice received on 04.05.2016 by P.A. Surinder Pal Singh on behalf of Sh. D.S. Cheema, Respondent No. 6, but no one has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 6, so far.

It is further submitted that unserved cover containing notice sent by Regd. A.D. post, has been received back with postal remarks '*Not Met*'.

The Office Report for directions is listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber.

Dated this the 01st day of August, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Abhishek Atrey (Advocate)
319, New Block Lawyers Chambers,
Supreme Court of India, New Delhi

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR